REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
MEETING DATE: November 18, 2015
SUBJECT: Career Academy Proposal
PRESENTER: John Mitchell, Business and Community Development Director
ATTACHMENTS: Yes

1. Career Academy Proposal

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

At the October mid-month meeting of the Board of Commissioners, staff was instructed to solicit
a proposal from the County’s Architect of Record, Clark Nexsen to build a Career Academy on
the campus of Blue Ridge Community College.

The attached Career Academy Proposal is for a 50,000 square foot facility at a cost of

$13,053,883. The architect’s proposed fee is 6% of the total project which is $783,250.
September of 2017 is the projected completion date.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Accept the Career Academy Proposal and direct staff to begin the project.

Suggested Motion(s):

I'move to accept the Career Academy Proposal and direct staff to begin the project.



November 5, 2015 CN #5199.F

Henderson County

1 Historic Courthouse Square
Suite 5

Hendersonville, NC 28792

Attn: Mr. John Mitchell
Re: Career Academy
Dear Mr. Mitchell,

Clark Nexsen is pleased to present you with this proposal as an amendment to our current agreement
dated January 6, 2014. This proposed amendment will be formalized utilizing the attached G802-2007
document. The proposed project is based on the presentation that we made to the Commissioners on
October 21, 2015. Itemized below are the preliminary parameters for the project.

a.  Building shall house approximately 50,000 sf for the Career Academy and the Early College
program for the Henderson County Public Schools within this building there will be shared
common spaces including a dining area, multipurpose space, and a media center.

b.  The current concept provides for two separate entrances and parking to support each program.

¢.  The facility will be located on Blue Ridge Community Colleges' campus as identified during our
presentation.

Our scope of work will be in compliance with current agreement. We will also provide the following
items:

a. A maximum of 4 Space Programming meetings to determine the size, quantity, and adjacency
of the program elements. During the space programming efforts we will meet with user groups
as designated by Henderson County Public Schools.

b.  We have included 5 total presentations to the School Board, County Commissioners, etc.
Additional presentations will be at our standard hourly rates for presentation and preparation
time.

C. Schematic, Design Development, and Construction Documents are per Article 3 in our current
agreement.

d.  Civil engineering associated with the building and parking is included as part of this proposal.
Utility extension beyond the confines of the building site are excluded from our proposal.

e.  Landscape design is limited to zoning code compliance requirements.

f. Delivery method for the project shall be a Construction Manager at Risk. Construction manager
shall be responsible for project estimating and pre-construction activities. If the project is
hard bid, additional costs are associated with managing the bidding process.

CLARKNEXSEN



Construction administration- On site meetings or site visits are limited to a maximum of 24
visits. We have anticipated a maximum construction effort of 12 months allowing for 2 site
visits per month.  Shop drawings shall be reviewed a maximum of 2 times per submittal
received. One (1) Substantial Completion inspection and One (1) Final Completion inspection
are included as part of this proposal.

We are excluding the following items:

man o

Geotechnical investigations

Site surveying

Hazardous material investigations.

Equipment planning

Technology/security- We have included infrastructure design (conduit, cable tray, back box
only) in our fee proposal. We have not included hardware or equipment design. This is a
requirement of the project and will need to be provided independently by the school systems
vendor.

Kitchen equipment design and layout shall be by the owner's vendor. CN will coordinate
utilities to the equipment.

Furniture, Fixture, and Equipment- We have not included the design requirements for the FFE
package in this proposal.

Multiple bid packages, early site packages, early steel packages are not included in this fee
proposal.

Conform drawings and specifications are not included in this proposal. The Construction
Manager at Risk shall be responsible for incorporation of addenda and distribution of materials
to subcontractors.

This project shall be reviewed by Department of Insurance and local authorities having
jurisdiction. Review by State Construction is not included as part of this proposal. Special use
permitting or City Council approval is not included as part of this proposal.

We will incorporate smart sustainable design elements throughout the building. LEED
Certification or Green Globes Certification is excluded.

“Out of house” printing or publications shall be billed at our cost plus ten percent (10%). All
travel expenses are included as part of our proposal.

Proposed Fee:

The preliminary budget of the project is based on limited programming efforts with the school system.
Currently, the construction budget + contingency is $13,053,883. For the above noted items and for work
described in our current contract, we would propose a contract amendment in the amount of $783,250.
Should the project scope or cost increase, we will need to revisit the design efforts and adjust our costs
accordingly.

Project Schedule:

CLARKNEXSEN

&



Attached to this letter is an updated schedule based on our understanding of the revised target dates. It
is critical that the owner and design team work together to achieve these dates.

Thank you again for the continued opportunity to work with you and Henderson County. After you have
had a chance to review this document, please do not hesitate to contact me to discuss this further.

Sincerely,
Clark Nexsen, Inc.

=S

Principal

Enclosures

- S

CLARKNEXSEN



AIA Document G802™ — 2007

Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement

Amendment Number: 003
TO: Mr. John Mitchell
(Owner or Owner's Representative)

In accordance with the Agreement dated: January 6, 2014

BETWEEN the Owner:
(Name and address)

Henderson County

1 Historic Courthouse Square
Suite 5

Hendersonville, NC 28792

and the Architect:

(Name and address)

Clark, Nexsen, Inc.

1 West Pack Square Suite 1501
Asheville, NC 28801

for the Project:
(Name and address)
Career Academy located at located at Blue Ridge Community College

Authorization is requested
I to proceed with Additional Services.
[] to incur additional Reimbursable Expenses.

As follows:
Scope as described in attached letter dated November 5, 2015

The following adjustments shall be made to compensation and time.
(Insert provisions in accordance with the Agreement, or as otherwise agreed by the parties.)

Compensation:
Seven Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty dollars ($783,250)

Time:
Delivery dates as indicated on the primary project schedule or as mutually agreed upon by the Owner and the
Architect.

AIA Document G802™ - 2007 (formerly G606™ - 2000). Copyright ¥ 2000 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.

WARNING: This AIA" Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of
this AIA’ Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent
possible under the law. This draft was produced by AIA software at 13:42:14 on 08/29/2013 under Order No.4778811557_1 which expires on
10/21/2013, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1816817484)

1



SUBMITTED BY: AGREED TO:
(Signature) (Signature)

Chadwick S. Roberson, AIA

Managing Principal

(Printed name and title) (Printed name and title)
11-5-15

(Date) (Date)

PREAUDIT CERTIFICATE
This instrument has been preavdited in the manser
reouired by the Local Governmanl, Budget & Fiscal
Conteol Act. N.C.G.S 153 28{a!
g, P¥ (*é\

readarson County Finance Direcf:o o

AIA Document G802™ - 2007 (formerly G606™ - 2000). Copyright ® 2000 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.
WARNING: This ATA’ Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of
this AIA" Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent
possible under the law. This draft was produced by AIA software at 13:42:14 on 08/29/2013 under Order No.4778811557_1 which expires on
10/21/2013, and is not for resale.

User Notes:

(1816817484)



T 98eq

£ Aluo-ysiuig et iy Aluo-uoneing yselanpoeu L] Atewwng
ssaiSo.d |enuely 3 Aluc-uels ysel |enueln 2UOISI|IA |BUIIXT @ AUOISAIN ST/ET/TT U4 e1eQ
ssufoud L ) Alewwng |enuely AJewwng aaigoey| SYSEL [RUIBIAG  rirrriiiriaearine ujds  |ST-ZT-TT 2npayds 1aloud :103foug
+ Jujjpea( =——— N0y AJBWILLNG [BNUBY auoIsa|i|y aAlldey| Asewwns 128loid = ysel
_ 91/sz/1  9T/8T/1 suonedyIpow
| 4 JAS uow uol  shepa s UISXIN HJepd @ FE %0 1z
| SuOI1eIYIPOW
| 9T/€T/T  ST/0E/ZT ue|d mainai 03
| B 61 pam psm  shepa T Sunasw dn mojod = %0 o0z
ST/0E/ZT  ST/0E/TT 100y Aeuiwijasd
¥ 8T pam pam Aep T 10§ M3IAY %0 &1
ST/6Z/ZT  ST/ST/ZT Jooy Aeuiwijasd
- any an|  sAepa ¢1 aJedasd ND = %0 8T
9T/9/TPaMm  9T/S/TenL  Aepa Tiuneaw wes) Paloid - %0 (T
|eacsdde
10} uoIssiWwwo)
R ST 9T/ZT/€IBS 9T/LT/TIES SAepa pT 01 YIAID Ju3sald ] %0 91
9T/ST/T shepa (swual pue
| b PT 9T/LT/T 3RS uow 8C'TT 39)) YA 3lenosan @ EFE %0 st
m - €TIT/ST/T UOWIT/ST/Z UON Aep 71303195 40 WIND AlNON = %0 vT
| e T 9T/TT/T U4 9T/TT/T 14 Aep T MIINII I3UMO = %0 €1
W . IT 9T/TT/ZnUL 9T/1T/TnuL Aept HIND M3t = %0 T
, 9T/01/T 9T/0T/2T alep uonejuasald
7 x ot P2 pam Aep 404 D AJnoN %0
i shepa uonewIosul
, X 6 91/6/T3NL 9T/8T/T Nyl 8ECT YIND 21enjeA3 = %0 o1
H = 8 9T/p/zNnyl 9T/S/TanL  shepa Og D 10} JUSWISILAAPY b ] %0 6
| swesdeip
| 1N ST/1Z/TT shepa  Suppeis/sweideip
L 81°6'9 9T/§/Tany uow BE'ST Aduaoelpy = %0 8
—_— S 9T/zT/E3ESiT/ST/2T@NL  shep g9 udisaqg J3ewayds ta %0 L
sanuadelpe
ST/LT/ZT  ST/9T/TT pue we.goud ay:
e S’y nyy pam Aepa T }o |eacudde 2209y %0 35
M3IA3I UO
| ST/ST/ZT paseq Suiwwesgoud
| 2 v anL ST/gf/granL  shepa/ Ayipow ND = %0 s
| palsaialul 0] elep
| a € ST/8/ZT anL ST/8/eT anL shepa g¢'0 wesdoud asald %0 v
i ST/bT/TT Apnis Aouddelpe
| b T ST/8fzrenyL anL  shepa pT pue SulwwesSoud N tm %0 €
_ ST/YT/TT ST/€T/T1 SJOH
| an) UO Aepa T yum Suilaaw yo oy %0 z
_ ; = t/gz/eT vowir/ez/TTuoN  shep oz Sulwwesdold <+ %0 T
7 611 oz/e  Tz/s  6TT o/TT Tz/e /s e/t /it s/e wes YT s/t we/s stfs sut weiin 1]
_ 1T J2qo10 T udy 17 Jequiadas TT Yasew 1 Jaquwaildag 17 Aenigay TT 1sn8ny 1 Adenugaq apo dwon
| siossadapald ysiuig Hels  uoneing SwenN yse| 3Sel % ai



Z adeyq

C Aluo-ysiuiy Ajuo-uonieing jsel aAdeU| ] Atewuwng
ssaiSo.d [enuejy 3 Ajuo-ueis yse] [enuey 2UOISI|IA [BUIIXT @ aucIsaIN ST/ET/TT 14 1918
$53.300d J AJewwns |enuey Adewwns aaioeu| SNSE RISy v R 1jds  [ST-ZT-TT 2|Npayds 13loud :32afoly
* au||pes( e——————— |0y AJEWWNS [ENUBN 3UISA|IN BAI1dRY| Asewwng 1afoug ysel
|
| L1/7/6 L1/€2/8 uonajdwod
| = ¥ Pam pam  sAepase  pueino yound jeuy . %0 8
| | ==t sAep 0E-S49t  LT/TT/8M4LT/TT/LPaM  sAepa g uone|jelsul ASojouydal -] %0 Lt
| b SPLI/ET/8PAM  LT/8/8°9nL sAepa gT  Aduadunuod Jayleam S %0 9ov
[ 91/21/6 uon3jdwod |eruelsgns
_ : - 4 Tv'vy  LT/8/83NL UOA sAepa OEE 03 pa320.d 03 30N @ %0 sv
| 1 € 9T/L/6 PEMIT/TE/ZPAM  Shepa/ mainzl 3unud gng = %0 v
9T/1¢/8 uonInIsuod
pam ST/T/guoN  sAepapg [ea113A Buippig &= %0 €v
It 9T/6/6W43T/0T/8PoM shepapg  mainas Asoienday = %0 T
0¥3T/0T/8 PAMIT/OT/8 PaM Aep T alepdn JaumQ = %0 v
6€ 9T/6/8 8nLIT/ST/LUON  Sshepa st ugisag = %0 or
8€3T/SZ/L UONIT/ST/L UOW Aep T a1epdn JaumQ ] %0 &€
LE'9E 9T/¥Z/L unS 9T/€T/9 Nyl sAepa Tg ugisag = %0 s
9¢ 9T/€T/9 NYL 9T/€Z/9 nuL Aep 1 23epdn Jaumo = %0 L€
SEIT/TZ/9 PIMIT/EZ/S WO shepa Og udisaqg = %0 9t
YEIT/ET/S UOWIT/ETZ/S UOIN Aep 1 21epdn JauMQ = %0 sE
, Z€ 9T/0Z/SMd 9T/ST/v w4 shepa sg udisaq = %0 ve
W 91/6/6 144 9T/ST/p 14 sAep SOT JUAWINIOP UOIIINIISUO) = %0 £
| piemioy
ﬁ 9T/T1/v 2A0w 03 [enosdde
f 3 0€ 9T/ST/v 4 uow  sAepap  pue M3IAJI JBUMQD - %0 g
W 53 0£9T/TT/S PAMIT/TT/v UOIN  SABPa 0E DA MaIA3J Alojjenday = %0 1%
| & 673T/TT/¥ UOWST/TT/ UON Aep Tio1ssiugns Asoiengay - %0 0F
W 3 87 9T/0T/buns OT/TT/€ 14 shepa og udisag - %0 62T
W e Lz 9L/TT/EVd OT/TT/E1M Aep Tun3aW M31A31 JBUMQ m %0 8T
W z SZ 9T/TT/€43T/0T/T P2M  sAepa Og ugisaq @ BFH %0
_ IT/IT/S PPMIT/OT/z P shep g9 juswdojaaag udisag = %0 97
pJemaoy
3A0W 01 |eaosdde
B €7 9T/6/TaNL 9T/8/TUOW  AEP3T  pue M3IAJIIBUMQ @ B %0 st
pouad
>4 €7 9T/6/EPPM 9T/8/TUON  SsAepa g mainal Alolenday - %0 vz
uoissiugns
o 7T 91/8/T UO 9T/8/T UOW Aep 1 mamas Aiolenday o %0 €T
q1/s7/T ugisaq Jnewsyas
& TZ 91/8/T VO uo  sAepa ¢1 Jeuly Ju3sAUY @ g %0
6T/t o0z/8  1z/s  eWr og/t te/e  w/s | T/ w8 we/s Tzt e/t we/s sels sult we/in e
1T 4290120 T |udy 17 Jequiaidasg TT yaiepy 1 Jaquandas 1z Menigay 1T 1snEny T Adenugaq aIpoN dwo)
510Ss329pald ysiuiy el uonesng BWEN yse| ysel % al



